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Summary 
The application is a Conditional Use Review for construction of additions and renovations to the existing South 
Albany High School.  The proposal includes construction of an auxiliary gymnasium next to the existing 
gymnasium, two new classrooms, a new canopy over the existing courtyard, a covered storage, relocation of a 
greenhouse, installation of perimeter fencing, and landscaping improvements. 

The 36-acre site is located at 3705 Columbus Street SE; it is bordered by 36th Avenue SE to the north, 
Columbus Street SE to the west, Waverly Drive SE to the east, and a residential neighborhood to the south 
(Attachment A). The site is zoned single-family residential (RS-6.5) where additions and modifications to 
existing school sites is allowed through Conditional Use, Type II Review approval (per ADC 3.080(13)). 

The Conditional Use Review criteria contained in Albany Development Code (ADC) 2.250 are addressed in 
this report for the proposed development.  These criteria must be satisfied to grant approval for this application. 

Application Information 
Proposal: Conditional Use Review to 1) expand and renovate the South Albany High 

School, and 2) a request for a waiver from the building height limit of 30 feet 
in the RS-6.5 zone to allow the gymnasium addition to be 34 feet in height. 

Review Body: Staff (Type II-L review) 

Report Prepared By: Melissa Anderson, Senior Planner 

Property Owner: Russ Allen, Greater Albany School District, 718 Seventh Avenue SW, 
Albany, OR 97321 

Architect: Amy Vohs, DLR Group, 421 SW Sixth Ave, Suite 1212, Portland, OR 97204 

Address/Location 3705 Columbus Street SE 

Map/Tax Lot: Linn County Assessor’s Map No. 11S-03W-17D Tax Lot 1700 

Zoning: RS-6.5 – Residential Single-Family District 

Total Land Area: 36.63 acres 
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Existing Land Use: South Albany High School 

Neighborhood: Periwinkle 

Surrounding Zoning North: RS-6.5 (Single-Family Residential 
East: RS-6.5 
South: RS-6.5 
West: RS-6.5 

Surrounding Uses: North: Residential – Single Family 
East: Residential – Single Family 
South: Residential – Single Family 
West: Residential – Single Family 

Prior History: The site has been used as a high school since 1971. Multiple land use and 
building permits have been issued for this site over the years, including, but 
not limited to the following land use permits CU-01-08: Conditional Use for 
the construction of a new 6,000 square foot building at South Albany High 
School for four new classrooms. SP-48-06: Site Plan Review (Option C) for 
construction of a batting cage at South Albany High School. SP-71-96: Site 
Plan Review for construction of an 1,848 square foot restroom/concession 
building to be used with the existing sports stadium. VR-14-89: Variance for 
a seven-foot tall fence next to Waverly Drive. 

Staff Decision 
The application for the conditional use review referenced above is APPROVED WITH CONDITIONS as 
described in this staff report. 

Notice Information 
Notices were mailed to surrounding property owners within 300 feet of the subject property on March 6, 2018  
At the time the comment period ended May 20, 2018, the Albany Planning Division had received no written 
comments. 

Analysis of Development Code Criteria 
Section 2.250 of the Albany Development Code (ADC) includes the following review criteria, which must be 
met for this application to be approved.  Code criteria are written in bold and are followed by findings, 
conclusions, and conditions of approval where conditions are necessary to meet the review criteria. 

Criterion 1 
The proposed use is consistent with the intended character of the base zone and the operating 
characteristics of the neighborhood. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
1.1 The site is located at 3705 Columbus Street SE; it is bordered by 36th Avenue SE to the north, 

Columbus Street SE to the west, Waverly Drive SE to the east, and a residential neighborhood to the 
south (Attachment A). 
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1.2 The site is in the RS-6.5 – Residential Single-Family zoning district.  The Schedule of Permitted Uses 
under ADC 3.050 shows that educational institutions are allowed in the RS-6.5 zoning district with 
approval of a Conditional Use Review application.  The proposed development is allowed with 
conditional use review approval in the RS-6.5 zoning district per ADC 3.080(13). 

1.3 The site is surrounded by an established neighborhood of single-family homes.  The operating 
characteristics of this neighborhood include activities associated with the residential neighborhood and 
the activities associated with the existing South Albany High School.  Activities in residential 
neighborhoods typically occur between 6:00 a.m. and 11:00 p.m.  People drive to and from their homes 
and are outside doing maintenance and recreational activities.  The proposal will not have an impact 
on the operating characteristics of the neighborhood, because the primary use of the property will 
continue and remain unchanged.  The South Albany High School has been in operation since 1971 
and the proposed school addition and modification does not change the land use, only the capacity of 
the school.  The school’s operating hours are approximately from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday 
through Friday, with occasional evening activities and fewer activities during the summer months. 

1.4 The proposal will expand the floor area of the high school within the grounds of the existing campus. 
The proposed modification does not change the use of the site, but the capacity of the school will be 
increased.  As presented in Attachment F, the proposal is limited to construction of an auxiliary 
gymnasium next to the existing gymnasium, two new classrooms to be located next to existing building 
number four, a new canopy over the existing courtyard, a covered storage area, relocation of a 
greenhouse, landscaping improvements and installation of perimeter fencing (refer to Attachment G 
for fencing). 

1.5 As proposed, the use is consistent with the intended character of the base zone and the operating 
characteristics of the neighborhood.  This criterion is met without conditions. 

Criterion 2 
The proposed use will be compatible with existing or anticipated uses in terms of size, 
building scale and style, intensity, setbacks, and landscaping or the proposal calls for 
mitigation of differences in appearance or scale through such means as setbacks, screening, 
landscaping, or other design features. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
2.1 Existing and Anticipated Uses.  The proposed use and operating characteristics of the surrounding 

neighborhood are described in Findings 1.3 and 1.4 above, which are incorporated here by reference.  
The proposal is an addition to an existing high school within the campus boundary, which is allowed 
through conditional use review in the RS-6.5 zone. 

2.2 RS-6.5 Zoning District Development Standards.  The site is zoned Residential Single Family (RS-6.5). 
ADC Article 3 establishes minimum requirements for development within the RS-6.5 zone related to 
size, building scale, intensity, and setbacks. 

2.3 Lot Coverage. The maximum lot coverage in the RS-6.5 zoning district is 60 percent.  The site is 
approximately 1,595,602 square feet (36.63 acres) in size, and the proposed impervious area (includes 
existing buildings and paved areas) is 497,450 square feet or 31 percent of the site. 

2.4 Setbacks. Residential district development standards are stipulated under ADC 3.190, Table 1. The 
standard minimum front setback of the RS-6.5 zones is 15 feet, but special setback standards also apply 
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to education institutions.  ADC 3.330 requires construction of new public buildings to be set back at 
least 25 feet from any property line adjoining or directly across public right-of-way from any residential 
district.  The subject property is surrounded by residential zoning districts; therefore, new buildings on 
the site must be set back at least 25 feet the property lines.  The closest structure to a property line is 
proposed to be setback 72 feet from the north property line. 

2.5 Building Height. The maximum height in the RS-6.5 zoning district is 30 feet; however, the Albany 
Development Code anticipates situations where the building height limitation for public buildings in 
residential zones may not apply. ADC 3.340(2) states: “In districts where religious institutions and certain public 
and semi-public buildings require conditional use approval, the height restrictions may be waived as a part of the 
conditional use proceedings provided that a request for such has been noted in the public hearing notice.” 

The applicant has requested a waiver from the building height limit of 30 feet in the RS-6.5 zone to 
allow the proposed gymnasium addition to be 34 feet in height; all other proposed structures are less 
than 30 feet in height. 

The applicant states that the need for the height increase is to accommodate the height of the existing 
gymnasium, which is 42 feet in height. The new gym addition is designed to complement the scale of 
the existing gymnasium.  The new auxiliary gym will be adjacent to the existing gymnasium, and located 
internal on the property, screened by buildings on the west, north, and east side, and approximately 
350 feet from the south property line. This request for a waiver from the building height limit for the 
new auxiliary gymnasium was included in a public notice to surrounding property owners, as is required 
by the code. 

2.6 Scale. The applicant states that the design attempts to match the character, form, scale, and materials 
of the existing school campus buildings.  The existing gymnasium is 42 feet tall, and the proposed 
gymnasium addition would be approximately 35 feet tall. The existing Vocational Training Education 
(VTE) Buildings are approximately 24.5 feet tall to the visible edge of roof, and the new canopy infill 
between the existing VTE buildings would be approximately 27 feet tall. 

The existing campus buildings use concrete walls with a mixture of smooth and aggregate finish and 
standing seam metal roofs.   Both have finishes in grey tones.  As illustrated in the building elevation 
drawings (Attachments Q & R), the new additions are proposed to match the concrete panel walls and 
existing standing seam metal roof materials.  In select areas, new metal panel siding is proposed. Along 
the east VTE expanded exterior storage, corrugated, perforated metal panel is proposed to screen the 
storage. Panel colors are red and grey to match the school colors. At the north VTE expanded 
classrooms, box rib and flush metal panel are proposed for the siding.  Panel colors are tones of grey. 
At the new gymnasium, flush profile red metal panel is proposed around the lobby.  The proposed 
construction is designed to match the scale and style of the existing school campus buildings. Building 
setbacks match the character of the existing buildings and are beyond the minimum setbacks required 
by code. 

2.7 Vehicle Parking – Required Number of Spaces. The vehicle parking requirements for high schools 
under Table 9-1 in Article 9 are not specified, but rather subject to land use review.  The applicant’s 
submittal indicates that there is more than adequate existing parking on-site to accommodate the 
proposed new school additions. 
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The applicant states that the project consists of adding an auxiliary gym with one new classroom and 
two new classrooms next to building number four. Each classroom, on average, accommodates 36 
students, which allows for an increase of school population by 108 students with another three 
teachers.  Currently the school has 1,350 students and 148 staff members.  The proposed additions 
would increase the school population to 1,458 students and 151 staff members. 

The current parking lot accommodates 537 vehicle parking spaces.  Of those spaces, 322 spaces are 
reserved and/or utilized: 20 spaces are reserved for visitors, 94 spaces are reserved for staff, and last 
year, 208 students parked at the school.  This leaves 215 vehicle parking spaces available for use.  The 
applicant estimates if all the new students and new staff utilized a parking space, the site would still 
have a surplus of 108 spaces.  Currently 15 percent of the student population drives to school and 
parks on site, and 63 percent of the staff park on site.  The available parking could allow for 100 percent 
of staff to park on site and still allow for almost 67 percent of the student population to park on site. 

2.8 Bike Parking. ADC 9.120(13)(c) requires commercial and office developments to provide a minimum 
of one bicycle parking space for every ten required vehicle parking spaces with a minimum of two 
bicycle parking spaces.  Although vehicle parking requirements are not specified and are subject to land 
use review, less than 350 vehicle parking spaces are needed for the proposed student, staff, and visitor 
population at the high school.  Based on this estimated parking requirement, approximately 35 bicycle 
parking spaces are required.  The applicant’s plan indicates 80 bicycle parking spaces already exist on-
site (Attachment F). 

2.9 Landscaping. ADC 9.140(2) requires landscaping within front and interior setback yards and ADC 
9.150 requires landscaping within parking lot areas.  The proposal does not propose development 
within front or interior yard setbacks, nor any changes to parking lot areas.  The new gym addition is 
located internal to the campus, and new development that is visible from 36th Avenue is already 
buffered by trees, shrubs, and grass.  No changes are proposed or required for the existing parking 
lots.  All existing landscaping is proposed to remain; therefore, no additional landscaping is required 
for the proposed project. 

2.10 Screening of Refuse Containers. ADC 3.390 requires refuse container and disposal areas to be screened 
from view by placement of a sight-obscuring fence, wall, or hedge at least six feet tall.  Refuse disposal 
areas may not be in required setback areas or buffer yards and may not be placed within 15 feet of a 
dwelling window. 

As illustrated in Attachment F, the existing trash compactor is being relocated to a screened storage 
area in the parking lot to the east of the VTE building.  The compactor is proposed to be surrounded 
by a six-foot-high, black, vinyl coated chain-link fence with privacy slats, consistent with the screening 
requirements.  The location and screening of the relocated trash receptacle meets the minimum 
requirements of ADC 3.390. 

2.11 As illustrated on Attachment G, new perimeter fencing is proposed around portions of the school 
campus.  The new fencing is proposed to be a maximum of six feet tall and setback at least 15 feet 
from the front property line, which meets the fencing standards in residential zones (per ADC 9.380). 

2.12 This criterion is met without conditions. 
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Criterion 3 
The transportation system is capable of supporting the proposed use in addition to the 
existing uses in the area. Evaluation factors include street capacity and level of service, 
on-street parking impacts, access requirements, neighborhood impacts, and pedestrian 
safety. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
3.1 The project site is located at 3705 Columbus Street SE. The site is bordered by 36th Avenue, Waverly 

Drive, and Columbus Street.  The additions planned with the development include construction of a 
new auxiliary gymnasium and two new classrooms. 

3.2 36th Avenue is classified as a local street and is constructed to city standards along the frontage of the 
site. 

3.3 Waverly Drive is classified as a minor arterial street and is constructed to city standards along the 
frontage of the site. 

3.4 Columbus Street is classified as a minor collector street and is constructed to city standards along the 
frontage of the site. 

3.5 The applicant submitted a trip generation study with the application.  The study was prepared by 
Lancaster Engineering and is dated February 2, 2018. Based on an increase in 60 students, the 
development would generate 31 trips during the AM peak traffic hour, and eight trips during the PM 
peak traffic hour. 

3.6 Albany’s TSP does not identify any capacity issues occurring along the frontage of the site. 

3.7 The project will not modify any existing site driveways. 

3.8 No on street parking is currently allowed along any of the site’s public street frontages. 

3.9 This criterion is met without conditions. 

Criterion 4 
Public services for water, sanitary and storm sewer, water management and for fire and police 
protection are capable of servicing the proposed use 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
Sanitary Sewer 
4.1 City utility maps show a 36-inch public sanitary sewer main in Columbus Street, and an eight-inch main 

that is located in 36th Avenue near Building Number Two. 

4.2 Wastewater produced on the site is collected in a private plumbing system before being discharged to 
the public sanitary sewer system.  The applicant is proposing to collect any additional wastewater 
produced in the additional development in the existing private wastewater system.  No new 
connections to the public sanitary sewer system are proposed. 
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4.3 Sanitary sewer system development charges will be due at the time of building permit issuance and are 
based on the net increase in the number of wastewater plumbing fixtures on the property. 

Water 
4.4 City utility maps show a six-inch public water main in Columbus Street, a 12-inch main in Waverly 

Drive, and an eight-inch main in 36th Avenue.  The existing school is served from a single, large water 
service/meter on 36th Avenue.  There is a 12-inch public water main that runs through the school 
campus that feeds a number of fire hydrants on the site. 

4.5 The applicant is proposing to serve the new additional development from the private on-site plumbing 
that serves the existing campus.  No new water services are being proposed for the expansion. 

Storm Drainage 
4.6 City utility maps show that storm drainage runoff from the school is currently directed to two sections 

of the public storm drainage system adjacent to the subject property.  Runoff from the majority of the 
site is discharged to the public drainage system at the intersection of 36th Avenue and Columbus Street. 
A smaller area of the school property is discharged to public piping that runs to the north in Ermine 
Street. 

4.7 Storm water detention facilities will be required for the net increase in impervious surface area resulting 
from this project. 

4.8 Storm water quality facilities will be required for all new and replaced impervious surfaces.  These 
facilities must be provided according to the City’s Engineering Standards.  The applicant must obtain 
a storm water quality permit from the City’s Public Works Department before beginning this work. 

4.9 The applicant is proposing to collect storm water runoff from the new impervious surfaces in new and 
existing private storm water collection facilities. No new connections to the public storm drainage 
system are proposed. 

4.10 The applicant has submitted a storm drainage and storm water quality report for this development. 
The City’s Public Works Department has reviewed this report and has deemed it generally acceptable. 
Final design details will be reviewed and approved in conjunction with the required storm water quality 
permit. 

4.11 Existing public sanitary sewer, water, and storm drainage facilities adjacent to the school site are 
adequate to serve the proposed expansion. 

4.12 This criterion can be met with the following condition. 

Conditions of Approval 
Condition 1 Before the City will issue a Final Occupancy permit for the proposed expansion, the applicant 

must obtain a storm water quality permit from the City’s Public Works Department and 
construct all required storm water quality facilities as specified in the City’s Engineering 
Standards. 
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Criterion 5 
The proposal will not have significant adverse impacts on the livability of nearby residentially 
zoned lands due to: (a) Noise, glare, odor, litter, and hours of operation; (b) Privacy and safety 
issues. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
5.1 The proposed development maintains the existing use of the site as a high school.  The campus is 

separated from adjacent residential uses on the west, north, and east sides by roads.  To the south, the 
campus is separated from adjacent residential uses by a fence, creek, and vegetation. There is existing 
perimeter site fencing along the sports fields to the south and east.  The addition of proposed perimeter 
fencing to the west and north of the site will create a more secure campus and enhance residential 
privacy and safety along the north and west edges of the site. 

5.2 The gymnasium expansion location is located on an interior courtyard of the school campus. The 
addition will be added to the east of the existing gym. The addition is screened on the west, north, and 
east by existing school buildings. The south face of the gym expansion faces the sports fields and tennis 
courts.  The addition is approximately 350 feet from the southern property line. 

5.3 The new addition to the VTE has been designed to be in character with the existing buildings.  The 
VTE classroom expansion, north of building number four will be setback approximately 138 feet from 
the northern property line, behind existing educational buildings that are setback 100 feet from the 
property line.  The VTE expansion will also be screened by existing campus buildings to the west and 
south.  To the east, the VTE expansion will face a parking lot and the football stadium; to the south; 
the VTE expansion will be located behind the building number four. 

5.4 The proposal includes additions and renovations within an existing high school campus, which has 
operated in a residential neighborhood since 1971.  The proposed development maintains the existing 
use of the site as a high school. 

5.5 The proposal will not have significant adverse impacts on the livability of nearby residentially zoned 
lands due to: glare, odor, litter, hours of operation, or privacy and safety issues. 

5.6 This criterion is met without conditions. 

Criterion 6 
Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the 
regulations described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 
(Historic), as applicable. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
6.1 Article 4 Airport Approach district: The subject property is not located within or near the vicinity of the 

Airport Approach District. 

6.2 Article 6 Floodplains, Comprehensive Plan Plate 5: Comprehensive Plan, Plate 5: Floodplains, shows the site is 
located out of the 100-year floodplain. FEMA/FIRM Community Panels Numbered 41043C0527G 
dated September 29, 2010, shows the proposed facility site in Zone X, an area determined to be outside 
the 500-year floodplain. 
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6.3 Article 6 Wetlands, Comprehensive Plan Plate 6:shows wetlands are not located on the site. 

6.4 Article 7 Historic Districts, Comprehensive Plan Plate 9: shows the site is not located in a Historic District. 

6.5 There are no special purpose districts associated with the subject property.  This criterion is met 
without conditions. 

Commercial and Institutional Design Standards (ADC 8.320-8.390) 
In addition to the review criteria above, the following Design Standards must be met. Note: If there is a checked 
box symbol () preceding a standard, it means staff has compared the applicant’s findings and plans to the 
standard(s) and find the standard(s) is met without comment. If the box is unchecked (), staff has provided 
findings and conclusions as to the reason(s) why the standard is not met and has added a condition. "NA" 
preceding the standard means it is not applicable to this development. 

N/A Relationship to Historic Overlay Districts (ADC 8.320). Applicable only for residential property inside the 
Monteith or Hackleman Historic Overlay Districts, see Article 7 for additional historic review criteria. 

N/A Building Orientation (ADC 8.330). Building orientation and maximum setback standards are established to 
help create an attractive streetscape and pleasant pedestrian environment. 

1. New buildings shall be oriented to existing or new public streets. Building orientation is demonstrated by placing 
buildings and their public entrances close to streets so pedestrians have a direct and convenient route from the street 
sidewalk to building entrances. 
a. On sites smaller than three acres, new buildings shall be oriented to the public street/sidewalk and off-street 

parking shall be located to the side or rear of the building(s), except where it is not feasible due to limited or no 
street frontage, the site is an infill site less than one acre, conservation of natural resources, or where there are 
access restrictions. 

b. Buildings on sites larger than three acres may be setback from the public street and oriented to traffic aisles on 
private property, if the on-site circulation system is developed like a public street with pedestrian access, landscape 
strips and street trees. 

2. Customer entrances should be clearly defined, highly visible, using features such as canopies, porticos, arcades, arches, 
wing walls, and planters. 

FINDINGS OF FACT & CONCLUSION: The proposal for construction of additions and renovations 
to the existing South Albany High School. The primary entrance to the school is already established and 
oriented toward Columbus Street. The proposed building additions will be located on the interior of 
the campus and they will not affect the existing building orientation; therefore, this criterion is not 
applicable. 

 General Building Design (ADC 8.340). New commercial buildings shall provide architectural relief and interest, 
with emphasis at building entrances and along sidewalks, to promote and enhance a comfortable pedestrian scale and 
orientation. Blank walls shall be avoided, except when not feasible. 

1. Ground floor windows shall be provided along frontages adjacent to sidewalks. The main front elevation(s) of buildings 
shall provide windows or transparency at the pedestrian level [in minimum percentages in commercial and mixed-use 
zones.] 
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2. Walls that are visible from a public street shall include a combination of architectural elements and features such as 
offsets, windows, entry treatments, wood siding, brick stucco, synthetic stucco, textured concrete block, textured concrete, 
and landscaping. 

FINDINGS OF FACT & CONCLUSION: Subsection (1) does not apply because there are no 
minimum percentage requirements for window transparency in residential zoning districts. 

The applicant’s submittal states that the gym addition is located internally on the campus and is not 
visible from the street.  Despite not being visible from the street, materials for the exterior walls have 
been selected to match the existing gym; precast concrete with exposed aggregate and metal roofing 
used as wall panels.  These materials match the color, profile, and character of the existing, and respond 
to elevation datum lines established by the existing campus buildings.  At the main entry, red, V-groove 
metal panel is proposed to provide contrast and mark the entry.  The palette of red and grey colors 
matches the school colors.  Exterior glazing is to be aluminum storefront. 

The VTE addition faces an existing parking lot and will be visible from 36th Avenue.  Between buildings 
4 and 5 (the existing VTE buildings), the roof connecting them will be demolished and a new shed roof 
metal canopy will be provided.  An existing trash compactor will be relocated from in front of the VTE 
building to a screened enclosure at the north end of the parking lot.  The canopy has an upper section 
sloping up to the east and a lower section sloping down to the east to create a dynamic visual form.  The 
courtyard between the buildings will be enclosed with perforated, corrugated metal panels set between 
painted steel columns.  Panel colors will be light gray, dark gray, and red to match the school colors. 
Distribution of the colors will be varied across the enclosure.  To each side of the courtyard, covered 
outdoor storage will replace the existing open chain link fenced storage.  The new covered storage will 
be enclosed with the same metal panel wall system as the canopy with varied red and gray metal panels 
across the face and a standing seam metal roof to match the roof of the existing building. 

Two new classrooms are proposed for the north end of the VTE building.  The north end of the 
building is screened by trees along 36th Avenue and only partially visible.  The classrooms are proposed 
to be clad in V-groove vertical metal panel in gray and horizontal box rib metal panel in black.  Metal 
panel systems are to be a concealed fastener type.  The roof of the classrooms will use the same metal 
roofing type as the existing building, picking up on the angle of the existing roof and extending down 
over the new classrooms.  A 10-foot covered walkway is proposed at the north end of the building with 
painted metal columns and cedar tongue and groove soffit to match the existing building.  The color of 
the painted metal columns will match the metal columns at the covered storage.  Windows and doors 
will be metal framed storefront.  A new greenhouse is proposed at the north end of the VTE building 
to replace the existing greenhouse that will be demolished to make room for the classroom addition. 

N/A Street Connectivity and Internal Circulation (ADC 8.350). The standards apply to both public and private 
streets. 

1. New commercial buildings may be required to provide street or driveway stubs and reciprocal access easements to 
promote efficient circulation between uses and properties, and to promote connectivity and dispersal of traffic. 

2. The internal vehicle circulation system of a commercial development shall continue the adjacent public street pattern 
wherever possible and promote street connectivity. The vehicle circulation system shall mimic a traditional local street 
network and break the development into numerous smaller blocks. 
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3. Traffic aisles shall not be located between the building(s) and the sidewalk(s), except as provided in (4) below, or 
where drive-through windows are permitted, sites are constrained by natural resources, or are infill sites less than one 
acre. 

4. Where drop off facilities are provided, they shall be designed to meet the requirements of the American with Disabilities 
Act but still provide for direct pedestrian circulation. 

5. Internal roadways shall be designed to slow traffic speeds. This can be achieved by keeping road widths to a minimum, 
allowing parallel parking, and planting street trees to visually narrow the road. 

FINDINGS OF FACT & CONCLUSION: Subsections 1. and 2. apply to commercial development 
and does not apply to the proposed institutional development.  Subsections 3. through 5. is not 
applicable because no change in circulation, parking or roadways is proposed for the existing school. 

 Pedestrian Amenities (ADC 8.360). 

1. All new commercial structures and improvements to existing sites shall provide pedestrian amenities. The number of 
pedestrian amenities shall comply with the following sliding scale. 
 Size of Structure of Improvement Number of Amenities 
 Less than 5,000 square feet 1 
 5,000 – 10,000 square feet 2 
 10,001 – 50,000 square feet 3 
 More than 50,000 square feet 4 

2. Acceptable pedestrian amenities include the following improvements. No more than two of any item may be used to 
fulfill the requirement: 

a. Sidewalks at least ten feet wide with ornamental treatments (e.g., brick pavers), or sidewalks which are 50 percent 
wider than required by the Code. 

b. Benches and public outdoors seating for at least four people. Benches and public outdoors seating for at least four 
people. 

c. Sidewalk planter(s) enclosing a total of eight square feet. 
d. Pocket parks or decorative gardens (minimum usable area of 300 square feet). 
e. Plazas (minimum usable area of 300 square feet). 
f. Street trees that are 50 percent larger than required by the Code. 
g. Weather protection (awnings, etc.). 
h. Other pedestrian amenities that are not listed but are similar in scale and benefit. 

3. Pervious pedestrian amenities can include approved vegetated post-construction stormwater quality improvements. 

4. Pedestrian amenities shall comply with the following standards: 
a. Amenities shall be located outside the building main entrance, along pedestrian corridors, or near transit stops. 

Amenities shall be visible and accessible to the general public from an improved public or private street. Access 
to pocket parks, plazas, and sidewalks must be provided via a public right-of-way or a public access easement. 

b. Amenities are not subject to setback requirements. 
c. Amenities are consistent with the character and scale of surrounding developments. For example, similarity in 

awning height, bench style, planter materials, street trees, and pavers is recommended to foster continuity in the 
design of pedestrian areas. Materials should be suitable for outdoor use, easily maintained, and have a 
reasonably long life cycle (e.g., 10 years before replacement). 
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FINDINGS OF FACT & CONCLUSION: The size of the improvement is between 10,001 – 50,000 square 
feet, requiring three new pedestrian amenities: 

• The project will include a reconfigured plaza at the gymnasium entrance.  In accommodating the 
change of grade, outdoor seating will be provided by concrete walls that form the retaining wall for a 
new decorative landscape planter.  New walkways around additions will provide weather protection 
through building overhangs, with covered walkways next to the building being approximately six to 10 
feet wide.  New landscaping will be provided at the west and south of the gym next to new pedestrian 
connections from the gym to the campus.  Along the east side of the VTE and the west side of the 
gym, new storm water planters with landscaping will be provided. 

• Twelve new landscaped stormwater planters are proposed for the full build-out. 

• The amenities are located on accessible circulation paths through the campus in areas that will be 
regularly used or traveled by students. Because the site is a high school campus, access to amenities are 
limited to individuals authorized to be on site (students, staff, and visitors).  Amenities are not located 
in required setbacks.  The character of the amenities matches the scale, materials and types of amenities 
provided throughout the campus.  Planter walls and sidewalks to be concrete.  Concrete is a suitable, 
durable material to use outdoors. 

 Pedestrian Connections (ADC 8.370). 

1. New retail, office, and institutional buildings at or near existing or planned transit stops shall provide for convenient 
pedestrian access to transit. 

2. Walkways shall be provided connecting building entrances and streets adjoining the site. 

3. Pedestrian connections to adjoining properties shall be provided except where such a connection is impractical. 
Pedestrian connections shall connect the on-site circulation system to existing or proposed streets, walkways, and 
driveways that abut the property.  Where adjacent properties are undeveloped or have potential of redevelopment, 
streets, access ways and walkways on site shall be laid out or stubbed to allow for extension the adjoining property. 

For the purposes of this section, “impractical” means where one or more of the following conditions exists: 

a. Physical or topographic conditions make a connection impracticable. Such conditions include but are not limited 
to freeways, railroads, steep slopes, wetlands, or other bodies of water where a connection could not reasonably 
be provided; 

b. Buildings or other existing development on adjacent land physically preclude a connection now or in the future 
considering the potential for redevelopment; or 

c. Where streets or accessways would violate provisions of leases, easement, covenants, restrictions, or other 
agreements existing as of May 1, 1995, which preclude a required street or accessway connection. 

4. On sites at major transit stops provide the following: 
a. Either locate buildings within 20 feet of the transit stop, a transit street or an intersecting street, or provide a 

pedestrian plaza at the transit stop or a street intersection. 
b. A reasonable direct pedestrian connection between the transit stop and building entrances on the site. 
c. A transit passenger landing pad accessible to the disabled. 
d. An easement or dedication for a passenger shelter if requested by the transit provider. 
e. Lighting at the transit stop. 
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FINDINGS OF FACT & CONCLUSION: The campus is an existing development.  The remodels 
and additions on the campus are served by the existing bus-drop off loop and existing public 
transportation.  Walkways throughout the campus connect all the remodeled areas to the rest of the 
existing site.  The site is connected to the public right of way at 36th Avenue along the bus loop. 
Pedestrian connections to adjoining properties are not being provided.  Due to the nature of the use 
of the site as a high school, it is desirable to limit site access and connections.  The school district 
would like to control access to the campus for safety and security concerns.  Students will still be able 
to access the campus.  Additionally, access to adjoining parcels is impractical. The west, north, and east 
sides of the campus abuts the public right of way.  The south side of the campus is separated from the 
adjacent residential zone by a creek. 

N/A Large Parking Areas (ADC 8.380). The amount of parking needed for larger commercial development can result 
in a large expanse of pavement. Landscaping in a parking area shall be incorporated in a manner that is both attractive 
and easy to maintain, minimizes the visual impact of surface parking, and improves environmental and climatic impacts. 
In addition to the provisions of Article 9, the following standards apply to commercial development when more than 75 
parking spaces are proposed. 

FINDINGS OF FACT & CONCLUSION: No new parking lots are proposed or required.  This 
criterion is not applicable. 

 Compatibility Details (ADC 8.390). Commercial development shall be designed to comply with the following 
applicable details and any other details warranted by the local conditions: 

1. On-site lighting is arranged so that light is reflected away from adjoining properties and/or streets. 

2. Any undesirable impacts produced on the site, such as noise, glare, odors, dust or vibrations have been adequately 
screened from adjacent properties. 

3. The site is protected from any undesirable impacts that are generated on abutting properties. 

4. Unsightly exterior improvements and items such as trash receptacles, exterior vents, and mechanical devices have 
been adequately screened. 

5. Storage areas, trash collection facilities and noise generating equipment are located away from public streets, abutting 
residential districts or development, or sight obscuring fencing has been provided. 

6. Where needed, loading facilities are provided on-site and are of sufficient size and number to adequately handle the 
delivery or shipping of goods or people.  Where possible, loading areas should be designed so that vehicles enter and 
exit the site in a forward motion. 

FINDINGS OF FACT & CONCLUSION: 

Lighting. On site lighting is provided by down lighting in building canopies and overhangs. Accent 
lighting at the canopy in the VTE building is oriented down and faces into a parking lot. No new 
lighting is proposed near the edge of the campus that would affect neighboring properties. 

Noise. The gym is located internally on the campus, expanding an existing use.  The activities at the 
gym will be a continuation of existing uses, primarily educational with occasional public events for 
sporting activities.  The VTE canopy is currently used for wood and metal fabrication classes. The 
courtyard is screened to the north, west, and south by existing buildings.  The east side of the canopy 
will be enclosed with a metal panel screen wall that faces an existing parking lot. 
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Protection from Abutting Properties. The site is protected from any undesirable impacts generated 
from abutting properties.  The adjacent properties to the north, south, east, and west are single-family 
residential developments.  To the west, north, and east, the site is separated from the residences by the 
public right of way.  To the south, the site is separated from the residences by a creek and natural 
vegetation.  Security perimeter fencing is to be completed around the campus as part of the product. 

Screening. Unsightly exterior improvements have been adequately screened.  Mechanical units are 
being located inside buildings to improve longevity and serviceability and avoid adding unsightly 
rooftop equipment.  New outdoor equipment is proposed to be located in an existing screened 
mechanical enclosure.  District HVAC piping, power, and utilities are being located underground. 

Storage areas, trash collection facilities, and noise generating equipment are located away from public 
streets or residential developments and have been screened.  The outdoor covered storage at the VTE 
building is proposed to be screened by metal panel siding and provided a metal panel roof.  The existing 
trash compactor is being relocated to a screened storage area in the parking lot to the east of the VTE 
building.  The compactor is proposed to be surrounded by black vinyl coated chain link with privacy 
slats. The north end of the parking lot in this area is screened from the right of way by landscaping. 

Loading facilities are provided on site and are of sufficient size to adequately handle the shipping of 
goods. The existing loading area between building 10 (gymnasium) and community pool will be 
enclosed with a black vinyl coated chain link fence with privacy slats. The loading area will be enlarged 
by eliminating parking spots between building 10 and the pool. 

Overall Conclusion 
As proposed and conditioned, the request to construct additions and renovate the existing South Albany High 
School meets the conditional use review criteria with the following condition: 

Conditions of Approval 
Condition 1  

Utilities 

Before the City will issue a Final Occupancy permit for the proposed expansion, the applicant must obtain a 
storm water quality permit from the City’s Public Works Department and construct all required storm water 
quality facilities as specified in the City’s Engineering Standards. 
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Planning Division 

P.O. Box 490 

333 Broadalbin Street SW 

Albany, OR 97321 

 

Re: Project Name:  South Albany High School Bond Projects 

DLR Group Project No.:  74-17112-00 
 

Review Criteria and Development Standards 

 

1. Proposed Use. 

a. Criterion:  The proposed use is consistent with the character of the base zone and the 

operating characteristics of the neighborhood.   

b. Facts: The base zone allows for educational facilities as a conditional use.  The 

existing site has been used as a high school since 1971.  The proposed development 

expands the floor area of the high school within the grounds of the existing high school 

campus.  The function and operation of the site will remain a high school. 

c. Conclusion: The proposed use is consistent with the existing conditional use as an 

educational facility allowed within the R-6.5 zone. 

2. Compatibility. 

a. Criterion: The proposed use will be compatible with existing or anticipated uses in 

terms of size, building scale and style, intensity, setbacks, and landscaping; or the 

proposal mitigates difference in appearance or scale through such means as setbacks, 

screening, landscaping, or other design features.   

b. Facts: The proposal calls for expansion of existing school programs by adding on to 

existing buildings.  The design attempts to match the character, form, scale, and 

materials of the existing buildings.   

i. Scale and form. 

1. The existing gymnasium is approximately 42 feet tall.  The proposed 

addition would be approximately 35 feet tall. 

2. The existing VTE Buildings are approximately 24’-6” tall to the visible 

edge of roof.  The new canopy infill between the existing VTE buildings 

would be approximately 27 feet tall. 

ii. Materials. 
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1. The existing campus buildings use concrete walls with a mixture of 

smooth and aggregate finish and standing seam metal roofs.  Both have 

finishes in grey tones.  The new additions proposed matching the 

concrete panel walls and existing standing seam metal roof materials.  

In select areas, new metal panel siding is proposed.   

a. Along the east VTE expanded exterior storage, corrugated, 

perforated metal panel is proposed to screen the storage.  Panel 

colors are red and grey to match the school colors.  

b. At the north VTE expanded classrooms, box rib and flush metal 

panel are proposed for the siding.  Panel colors are tones of grey. 

c. At the new gymnasium, flush profile red metal panel is proposed 

around the lobby volume.   

iii. Setbacks.  

1. Any new construction of an educational institution, religious institution, 

or public or semi-public building shall be set back at least 25 feet from 

any property line adjoining or directly across public right-of-way from 

any residential district (3.330).   

2. Building 4&5 (VTE expansion) abuts the north property line. 

a. Classroom expansion is setback from the property line 

approximately 185 feet. 

b. New greenhouse is setback from the property line approximately 

72 feet, matching the location of the existing greenhouse. 

3. Building 10 abuts the south property line.  South face of the new gym 

expansion is approximately 350 feet from the south property line. 

c. Conclusion: The proposed use is compatible with the existing character, scale, form, 

and materials of the site.  Building setbacks match the character of the existing 

buildings and are beyond the minimum setbacks required by code. 

3. Transportation. 

a. Criterion: The transportation system is capable of supporting the proposed use in 

addition to the existing uses in the area.  Evaluation factors include street capacity and 

level of service, on-street parking impacts, access requirements, neighborhood 

impacts, and pedestrian safety. 

b. Facts: See attached transportation analysis report. 

c. Conclusion: The transportation system is adequate to serve the site and proposed 

additions. 

4. Public Services. 

a. Criterion:  Public services for water, sanitary, and storm sewer, water management, and 

for fire and police protection can serve the proposed use. 

b. Facts:  

i. Water.  Existing water lines for the high school are adequate to meet the 

demands of the additional plumbing fixtures.  Booster pumps will be added to 

new branches from fire lines to meet required flow rates for fire sprinklers. 
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ii. Sanitary.  The existing sanitary lines have enough capacity to carry the increase 

in sanitary waste from the proposed addition. 

iii. Storm sewer.  Storm sewer facilities will be added for newly constructed 

impervious site area.  Above ground storm water planters will receive storm 

water discharge from new roofs. 

iv. Fire protection.  The fire lane at the south end of the campus, east of building 9 

will be extended to serve the south end of the new gymnasium. 

v. Police protection. Proposed site perimeter fencing will minimize unauthorized 

site access.   

c. Conclusion: Public services are adequate to serve the added floor area to the high 

school campus.   

5. Impact to adjacent residential zones. 

a. Criterion:  The proposal will not have significant adverse impacts on the livability of 

nearby residentially zoned lands due to: (a) noise, glare, odor, litter, and hours of 

operation; (b) privacy and safety issues. 

b. Facts:  The proposed development maintains the existing use of the site as a high 

school.  There is not expected to be any negative change in noise, glare, odor, litter, and 

hours of operations due to the high school additions.  The campus is separated from 

adjacent residential uses on the west, north, and east sides by roads.  To the south, the 

campus is separated from adjacent residential uses by a fence, creek, and vegetation. 

There is existing perimeter site fencing along the sports fields to the south and east.  

The addition of proposed perimeter fencing to the west and north of the site will create 

a more secure campus and enhance residential privacy and safety along the north and 

west edges of the site.   

i. The gymnasium expansion location is located on an interior courtyard of the 

school campus.  The addition will be added to the east of the existing gym.  The 

addition is screened on the west, north, and east by existing school buildings.  

The south face of the gym expansion faces the sports fields and tennis courts.  

The addition is approximately 350 feet from the southern property line.   

ii. The VTE expansion to the north is setback approximately 138 feet from the 

property line.  The north edge of the school campus is currently lined with 

educational buildings approximately 100 feet from the property line.  The new 

addition to the VTE will be in character with the existing buildings and used for 

instructional purposes.  The VTE expansion to the west and south is screened 

by existing campus buildings.  To the east, the VTE expansion faces a shared 

parking lot for the community pool and the football field and stadium seating 

beyond.  The east elevation being remodeled is approximately 850 feet from the 

east property line.  The façade along the east is being remodeled to provide a 

dynamic appearance to the parking lot, intending to serve as a public face of the 

school for users accessing the site from the east.   

c. Conclusion:  The proposal will not have adverse impacts to the livability of nearby 

residentially zoned lands. 
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6. Special purpose districts. 

a. Criterion:  Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply 

with the regulations described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), 

and 7 (Historic), as applicable. 

b. Facts:  The site is not located in a special purpose district. 

c. Conclusion: The regulations for special purpose districts are not applicable to the site. 

 

 

Development Standards 

 

 

Article 3, Residential Zoning Districts 

Zoning: RS-6.5 

Permitted Use: Educational Institutions; Conditional Use, Type II. (3.080(13)) 

Development Standards Summary (3.190) 

1. Minimum Property Size.  No change in legal lot boundaries proposed for the development. 

2. Setbacks (3.330). 

a. Minimum Front: 25 feet.  Any new construction of an educational institution, religious 

institution, or public or semi-public building shall be set back at least 25 feet from any 

property line adjoining or directly across public right-of-way from any residential 

district. 

i. VTE building expansion, approximately 185 feet to north property line. 

ii. New greenhouse, approximately 72 feet to north property line. 

iii. Gymnasium addition, approximately 350 feet to south property line. 

b. Maximum front: none. 

3. Maximum Height: 30 feet. 

a. Gymnasium addition height is 34 feet (building 10).  Per Section 3.340 exception (2), 

“where public and semi-public buildings require conditional use approval, the height 

restrictions may be waived as a part of the conditional use proceedings, provided that a 

request for such has been noted in the public hearing process.”   

i. The need for the height increase request is to accommodate a high school 

gymnasium.  The clear height of the court is required to be 25 feet, with 5 feet 

deep roof structure and 3 feet to build up a parapet for proper roof construction.  

The new gym addition is being added to an existing gymnasium with an existing 

height of 42 feet.  The gym location is internal on the property, screened by 

buildings on the west, north, and east side, and approximately 350 feet from the 

south property line.   The need for the height increase request is created by the 

use of the property as a high school, and the need to accommodate the height 

of a standard gymnasium. 

b. VTE building addition height is 25 feet (buildings 4 and 5). 

4. Maximum Lot coverage: 60%. 

a. Lot area = approximately 1,587,860 square feet 
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b. Building area = approximately 236,450 square feet (14.9%) 

5. Minimum Open Space: N/A. 

6. Minimum Landscaped Area: All yards adjacent to streets. 

a. No site development along street frontages.   

b. Existing Landscaping to remain. 

 

Article 8, Design Standards 

 

The project is an addition to an existing high school.  No changes are proposed to existing street 

frontages, sidewalks, driveways, site circulation, and buildings fronting the public right-of-way.  The 

existing layout provides pedestrian circulation along the street frontage and within the site.  No 

changes are proposed to site entrances.  Proposed additions are located internally on the high school 

campus. 

 

Article 9, On-Site Development and Environmental Standards 

 

Parking (9.020) 

1. High School User Population 

a. 148 staff 

b. 1350 students 

2. Existing Vehicle Off-Street Parking = 537 spaces (including spaces shared with community 

pool). 

a. Staff parking: 94 spaces. 

b. Student parking permits issued (2017-2018 school year): 208. 

c. 20 parking stalls in east parking lot reserved for Community Pool. 

3. Existing Bike Parking = 80 spaces. 

Buffering and Screening (9.210). 

1. No improvements are proposed along the existing school frontages.  No additional buffering 

and screening is proposed as part of the project. 

Fences (9.380) 

1. Materials. 

a. Black vinyl coated chainlink, 8 feet high. 

b. Black decorative aluminum, 8 feet high. 

2. Location.  See site plan for proposed fence locations and distance from property line. 

3. An adjustment is requested for the height of the fence allowed within the front setback from 4 

feet to 8 feet. 

 

Article 12, Public Improvements 

 

No offsite or public improvements are proposed as part of the project.  See civil drawings for onsite 

improvements. 
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Regular Adjustment Application Criteria (Article 2.080) 

 

Requirement:  9.380(1) Fences shall be no taller than 4 feet in required front setbacks.  3.190,  

 

Minimum front setback in RS-6.5 zone is 15 feet. 

 

Proposed: 8 feet tall, black vinyl coated galvanized fence within the required front setback along SE  

 

Columbus Street in front of the high school staff parking lot. 

1. Land Use Review 

a. Criterion:  The adjustment is not requested to avoid a land use review process or 

increase density. 

b. Facts:  The project is being submitted for a Type II conditional use review.  The 

adjustment is being submitted as part of the conditional use review.  The adjustment 

does not affect the density of the project. 

c. Conclusion: The adjustment is not requested to avoid a land use review process or 

increase density. 

2. Reason for Adjustment. 

a. Criterion:  The need for the adjustment is created by the unusual configuration of the 

property, to protect natural features, due to the location of an existing structure on the 

site, or the site is an infill or redevelopment site less than once acre with development 

on both sides. 

b. Facts:  The need for the adjustment is created by the existing configuration of the 

school site and the location of the parking on the west property line.  There is 

approximately 11 feet between the property line and the edge of the parking lot, placing 

the fence in the front setback.  Per 9.380(1), fences in front yard setbacks shall be no 

taller than 4 feet.  To enhance campus security, the school district standard is to 

provide 8 feet tall fences.  Due to the limited distance between the property line and the 

parking, the school district is unable to locate the fence beyond the front setback.  A 4 

feet tall fence within the property line would not provide an adequate level of safety.  

c. Conclusion:  The need for the adjustment is created by the school districts need for an 

8 feet tall fence and the location of the existing parking lot with respect to the property 

line not providing enough space to locate the fence beyond the front yard setback. 

3. Minimum Adjustment Necessary 

a. Criterion:  The adjustment is the minimum necessary to address the unusual 

circumstances, generally no more than 10 percent from a numeric standard, and the 

request is still consistent with the purpose of the zoning district and any applicable 

overlay districts. 

b. Facts:  An 8 feet tall fence is the minimum height required by the school district for 

security.  The fence is proposed to be vinyl coated chain link, allowing for visual access 
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and community surveillance.  Police, fire, and emergency access protocols are 

established with the school to enhance site safety.  The location of the fence allows for 

controlled access points to the campus, enhancing the safe movement of pedestrians 

and vehicles on the site.    

c. Conclusion:  The adjustment is the minimum necessary to provide the minimum height 

of fence for school security within the available setback from the property line to the 

parking lot. 

Criteria for Adjustments to Significant Natural Resource Overlay District Standards (Article 6.450) 

1. The site is not located in a natural resource overlay district. 

 

 

Please see attached Trip Generation Memo dated February 2, 2018 for information on existing and 

anticipated traffic to the site. 

 

Please let us know if there are any questions regarding this application.  

 

Thank you, 

 

 

 

Amy Vohs  

Senior Associate 

DLR Group 
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Date:  3/28/2018 

To:  City of Albany  

From: Amy Vohs 

Project:  South Albany High School 

File No.:  FILE CU-02-18 

Subject:     Conditional Use Response Memo 

 

Message:      To Whom it may concern: 

This memo is in response to the Determination of Incompleteness Memo received on March 7, 2018 regarding the 

Conditional Use application dated February 7, 2018 for South Albany High School. 

1. Land use application fees are still due. The total amount is $11,444, which is based on the following break-

down of fees: 

• Conditional Use Review fee is $1,787, plus 0.15 percent of the development’s construction value over $150,000. 
The estimated construction value listed on the application form is 
$6,342,000. Therefore, the fee for the conditional use review is $11,075. 

• Design Review fee is $301 

• Adjustment Application fee is $68 

 

Response: As of March 12, 2018, these fees have been paid. 

 

2. Parking: Please revise the findings narrative by clarifying the parking supply against the existing parking 

demand and the future parking demand. The trip generation report notes 60 additional students and two 

additional teachers. Will all 60 additional students be issued parking passes? The parking supply appears to 

exceed the parking demand; however, clarification on the supply and future demand is requested to ensure 

accurate information is presented in the application. 

Response: The project consists of adding an auxiliary gym which is an accessory use to the existing school with one  

new classroom and two new classrooms at Building 4/5 to accommodate new VTE classes. Each classroom on 

average accommodates 36 students which allows for an increase of school population by 108 students.  

Currently the school has 1,350 students. An added 108 students would increase the population by 8%. The staff could 

increase with another 3 teachers. With an existing 148 staff members, that is an increase of 2%.   

The current parking count has 537 spaces. Of those spaces, 94 are reserved for staff and 208 students parked at the 

school last year. 20 spaces are reserved for visitors. This left 215 spaces empty.  If all new students and staff utilized 

a parking space, the site would still have a surplus of 108 spaces. 
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Currently 15% of student population drive to school and park on site and 63% of Staff park on site. The available 

parking could allow for 100% of staff to park on site and still allow for almost 67% of student population to park on 

site.  

 

3. Fencing: Please revise the findings document to clarify the adjustment request regarding the location and 

height of fencing and the justification for the adjustment. In addition, provide dimensions on a plan sheet to 

show the location of the fencing in relation to the property line. It is important to be clear if an adjustment is 

needed for the north side of the property or if it is just for the west side of the property. The proposed fence on 

the north side of the property appears to be within the 15-foot front yard setback; however, it is unclear why 

placing the fence within the front yard setback is necessary. 

 

Response: After reviewing the fence and security plan with the school, the overall height of the fence has been 

reduced to 6’ in height.  The fence along SE Columbus street has been removed from the project.  The fence along 36th 

Avenue SE has been dimensioned to show 15’-10 ½” to the closest property line. This fence has also been reduced to a 

6’ high fence.  We believe this eliminates the need for any adjustments regarding the fences. 

 

4. Desien Standards: The design standards in Article 8 of the Albany Development Code (ADC) apply; therefore, 
please provide findings to address the following criteria: ADC 8.340(2), Building Design; ADC 8.360, 
Pedestrian Amenities; ADC 8.370, Pedestrian Connections; and ADC 8.390(1-6), Compatibility Details. 
 

Response:  

 

ADC 8.340(2) Building Design 

 

Gymnasium Addition: The gym addition is located internally on the campus and is not visible from the street.  Despite 

not being visible from the street, materials for the exterior walls have been selected to match the existing gym; 

precast concrete with exposed aggregate and metal roofing used as wall panels.  These materials match the color, 

profile, and character of the existing, and respond to elevation datum lines established by the existing campus 

buildings.  At the main entry, red V-groove metal panel is proposed to provide contrast and mark the entry.  The 

palette of red and grey colors matches the school colors.  Exterior glazing is to be aluminum storefront. 

 

VTE Addition: The VTE addition faces an existing parking lot and will be visible from 36th Avenue.  Between buildings 4 

and 5 (the existing VTE buildings) the roof connecting them will be demolished and a new shed roof metal canopy will 

be provided.  An existing trash compactor will be relocated from in front of the VTE building to a screened enclosure at 

the north end of the parking lot.  The canopy has an upper section sloping up to the east and a lower section sloping 

down to the east to create a dynamic visual form.  The courtyard between the buildings will be enclosed with 

perforated, corrugated metal panels set between painted steel columns.  Panel colors will be light gray, dark gray, and 

red to match the school colors.  Distribution of the colors will be varied across the enclosure.  To each side of the 

courtyard, covered outdoor storage will replace the existing open chain link fenced storage.  The new covered storage 

will be enclosed with the same metal panel wall system as the canopy with varied red and gray metal panels across 

the face and a standing seam metal roof to match the roof of the existing building.   

 

Two new classrooms are proposed for the north end of the VTE building.  The north end of the building is screened by 

trees along 36th avenue and only partially visible.  The classrooms are proposed to be clad in V-groove vertical metal 

panel in gray and horizontal box rib metal panel in black.  Metal panel systems are to be concealed fastener type.  The 
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roof of the classrooms will use the same metal roofing type as the existing building, picking up on the angle of the 

existing roof and extending down over the new classrooms.  A 10’ covered walkway is proposed at the north end of the 

building with painted metal columns and 1x4 cedar tongue and groove soffit to match the existing building.  The color 

of the painted metal columns will match the metal columns at the covered storage.  Windows and doors will be metal 

framed storefront. 

 

A new greenhouse is proposed at the north end of the VTE building to replace the existing greenhouse that will be 

demolished to make room for the classroom addition.  The basis of design for the greenhouse is a 20’x60’ conley cold 

frame with 6’ side walls, galvanized steel 18 gauge frames, and 4’ center arches with solar max fire retardant covering. 

 

ADC 8.360 Pedestrian Amenities 

 

1. The size of the improvement is between 10,001 – 50,000 square feet, requiring (3) new amenities.   

2. The project will include a reconfigured plaza at the gymnasium entrance.  In accommodating the change of grade, 

outdoor seating will be provided by concrete walls that form the retaining wall for a new decorative landscape 

planter.  New walkways around additions will provide weather protection through building overhangs, with 

covered walkways next to the building being approximately 6 to 10 feet wide.  New landscaping will be provided at 

the west and south of the gym next to new pedestrian connections from the gym to the campus.  Along the east 

side of the VTE and the west side of the gym, new storm water planters with landscaping will be provided. 

3. 12 new landscaped stormwater planters are proposed for the full build-out. 

4. The amenities are located on accessible circulation paths through the campus in areas that will be regularly used 

or traveled by students.  Because the site is a high school campus, access to amenities are limited to individuals 

authorized to be on site (students, staff and visitors).  Amenities are not located in required setbacks.  The 

character of the amenities matches the scale, materials and types of amenities provided throughout the campus.  

Planter walls and sidewalks to be concrete.  Concrete is a suitable, durable material to use outdoors. 

 

ADC 8.370 Pedestrian Connections 

1. The campus is an existing development.  The remodels and additions on the campus are served by the existing 

bus-drop off loop and existing public transportation. 

2. Walkways throughout the campus connect all the remodeled areas to the rest of the existing site.  The site is 

connected to the public right of way at 36th avenue along the bus loop. 

3. Pedestrian connections to adjoining properties are not being provided.  Due to the nature of the use of the site as 

a high school, it is desirable to limit site access and connections.  The school district would like to control access 

to the campus for safety and security concerns.  Students will still be able to access the campus along 

Additionally, access to adjoining parcels is impractical.  The west, north and east sides of the campus abuts the 

public right of way.  The south side of the campus is separated from the adjacent residential zone by a creek.   

 

ADC8.390 Compatibility Details 

1. On site lighting is provided by down lighting in building canopies and overhangs.  Accent lighting at the 

canopy in the VTE building is oriented down and faces into a parking lot.  No new lighting is proposed near 

the edge of the campus that would affect neighboring properties. 
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2. The gym is located internally on the campus, expanding an existing use.  The activities at the gym will be a 

continuation of existing uses, primarily educational with occasional public events for sporting activities.  

The VTE canopy is currently used for wood and metal fabrication classes.  The courtyard is screened to the 

north, west, and south by existing buildings.  The east side of the canopy will be enclosed with a metal panel 

screen wall that faces an existing parking lot. 

3. The site is protected from any undesirable impacts generated from abutting properties.  The adjacent 

properties to the north, south, east, and west are single family residential developments.  To the west, north, 

and east, the site is separated from the residences by the public right of way.  To the south, the site is 

separated from the residences by a creek and natural vegetation.  Security perimeter fencing is to be 

completed around the campus as part of the product.  

4. Unsightly exterior improvements have been adequately screened.  Mechanical units are being located inside 

buildings to improve longevity and serviceability and avoid adding unsightly rooftop equipment.  Where new 

outdoor equipment is proposed, it is being located in an existing screened mechanical enclosure.  District 

HVAC piping, power, and utilities are being located underground. 

5. Storage areas, trash collection facilities, and noise generating equipment are located away from public 

streets or residential developments and have been screened.  The outdoor covered storage at the VTE 

building is proposed to be screened by metal panel siding and provided a metal panel roof.  The existing 

trash compactor is being relocated to a screened storage area in the parking lot to the east of the VTE 

building.  The compactor is proposed to be surrounded by black vinyl coated chain link with privacy slats.  

The north end of the parking lot in this area is screened from the right of way by landscaping. 

6. Loading facilities are provided on site and are of sufficient size to adequately handle the shipping of goods.  

The existing loading area between building 10 (gymnasium) and community pool will be enclosed with a 

black vinyl coated chain link fence with privacy slats.  The loading area will be enlarged by eliminating 6 

parking spots between building 10 and the pool.  

 

 

Please let me know if you have further questions regarding this project. 

Thank you, 

 
Amy Vohs 

Project Manager 
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Technical Memorandum 

321 SW 4th Ave., Suite 400 
Portland, OR 97204 

phone: 503.248.0313 
fax: 503.248.9251 

lancasterengineering.com 

To: Russ Allen 
Greater Albany School District 

From: Melissa Webb, PE 
 Miranda Wells, PE 

Date: February 2, 2018 

Subject: Trip Generation Study – South Albany High School 

Introduction 

This memorandum reports the findings of a trip generation study conducted for proposed additions and 
renovations to South Albany High School in Albany, Oregon. This trip generation study was prepared in 
response to the City of Albany’s planning division pre-application notes. 

The City of Albany’s Traffic Impact Study Guidelines1 states that “A Level I - “Trip Generation and Distribution 
Study” is required for all projects that generate at least 50 vehicular trips within the a.m. or p.m. peak traffic 
periods.” The purpose of this memorandum is to examine the projected trip generation of the proposed 
additions for morning peak hour, evening peak hour, and average weekday trip generation, and determine if a 
trip generation and distribution study is required. 

Location and Project Description 

The project site is located at 3705 Columbus Street SE in Albany, Oregon (see Figure 1). The site is bordered 
by 36th Avenue SE to the north, Waverly Drive SE to the east, a residential neighborhood to the south, and 
Columbus Street SE to the west. The site includes tax lot 11S03W17D001700 and is approximately 36.63 
acres. South Albany High School is currently on the project site. The site is planned have additions to the 
high school, including a new auxiliary gymnasium and two new classrooms. A detailed site plan is included in 
the appendix. 

36th Avenue SE is classified by the City of Albany as a Local Residential Street. The roadway has a two-lane 
cross-section with no centerline striping. The posted speed is 20 mph during school hours. On-street parking 
is not permitted on either side of the roadway. Curbs and sidewalks are provided along the south side of 36th 
Avenue SE, and bicycle lanes are not provided on either side of the roadway. 

Waverly Drive SE is classified by the City of Albany as a Minor Arterial. The roadway has a three-lane cross-
section, with one travel lane in each direction and a center two-way left-turn lane along the project site. The 

                                                      
1 https://www.cityofalbany.net/departments/public-works/engineering/engineering-standards 
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posted speed is 40 mph, and 20 mph near the vicinity of the school during school hours. On-street parking is 
not permitted along both sides of the roadway. Curbs, sidewalks, and bicycle lines are provided along both 
sides of the roadway. 

Columbus Street SE is classified by the City of Albany as a Minor Collector. The roadway has a three-lane 
cross-section, with one travel lane in each direction and a center two-way left-turn lane along the project site, 
and a two-lane cross section south of the project site. The posted speed is 40 mph, and 20 mph near the 
vicinity of the school during school hours. On-street parking is not permitted along both sides of the 
roadway. Curbs, sidewalks, and bicycle lines are provided along both sides of the roadway. 

Figure 1 – Aerial Photo of Site Vicinity (image from Google Maps) 
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Trip Generation and Distribution 

To estimate the net trips generated by the proposed development, trip rates from the TRIP GENERATION 
MANUAL2 were used. Data from land-use code 530, High School, was used to estimate the trip generation 
based on the number of additional students and employees.  

The site is planned to include the construction of an approximately 14,386 square foot auxiliary gymnasium 
that will be located adjacent to the current gymnasium. In addition, two new classrooms totaling 
approximately 3,100 square feet will be added to the north end of the VTE building.  

Trip generation calculations were evaluated based on the number of additional students and additional 
employees that is expected to be generated with the improvements. The square footage for the buildings was 
not used because they were not expected to trigger additional peak hour trips, as a majority of the square 
footage is from the auxiliary gymnasium. 

The trip generation calculations show that the proposed development is projected to generate no more than 
31 site trips during the morning peak hour, 8 site trips during the evening peak hour. The trip generation 
estimates using the ITE trip rates are summarized in Table 1. Detailed trip generation calculations are 
included as an attachment to this study. 

Table 1 - Trip Generation Summary 

ITE Code Size Morning Peak Hour Evening Peak Hour 

530 – High School 60 students 21 10 31 4 4 8 
530 – High School 2 Employees 8 3 11 2 1 3 
 

Conclusions 

The impacts of the additional structures at South Albany High School are expected to be minimal and result 
in less than 50 vehicular trips within the a.m. or p.m. peak traffic periods. No further analysis is required 
based on the City of Albany guidelines. 

If you have any questions regarding this technical memorandum, please don’t hesitate to contact us. 

 

                                                      
2 Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE), TRIP GENERATION MANUAL, 10th Edition, 2017. 
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Attachments 

Site Plan 

Trip Generation Calculations 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ATTACHMENT D.4



S
E

 C
O

L
U

M
B

U
S

 S
T

36TH AVE SE

W
A

V
E

R
L
Y

 D
R

 S
E

UP

UP

UP

UP

UP

NEW PERIMETER SECURITY FENCING

NEW PERIMETER SECURITY FENCING

NEW PERIMETER SECURITY FENCING

NEW PERIMETER SECURITY FENCING

NEW PERIMETER SECURITY FENCING

NEW PERIMETER SECURITY FENCING

22
' -

 5
"

31' - 2"

138' - 1"

NEW VEHICLE REINFORCED CONCRETE

NEW LANDSCAPING

NEW PLAZA SEATING

NEW VTE CANOPY COVERED AREA

(2) NEW CLASSROOMS

DEMO/RELOCATE EXISTING GREENHOUSE

NEW AUXILLARY GYM

BUILDING 4

BUILDING 5

BUILDING 10

BUILDING 8

BUILDING 7

BUILDING 2

BUILDING 1

BUILDING 3

BUILDING 9

BUILDING 6

B
U

IL
D

IN
G

 1
1

74-17112-00 11/8/2017

SOUTH ALBANY HIGH SCHOOL (SAHS)

NORTH
SCALE:  1" = 50'-0"

SITE PLAN

ATTACHMENT D.5



Land Use: High School
Land Use Code: 530
Setting/Location General Urban/Suburban

Variable: Employees
Variable Value: 2

Trip Rate: 5.36 Trip Rate: 1.62

Enter Exit Total Enter Exit Total
Directional Directional
Distribution Distribution
Trip Ends 8 3 11 Trip Ends 2 1 3

Trip Rate: 22.25 Trip Rate: 6.02

Enter Exit Total Enter Exit Total
Directional Directional
Distribution Distribution
Trip Ends 22 22 44 Trip Ends 6 6 12

Source: TRIP GENERATION, Tenth Edition

WEEKDAY SATURDAY

50% 50% 50% 50%

TRIP GENERATION CALCULATIONS

AM PEAK HOUR PM PEAK HOUR

70% 30% 53% 47%
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Land Use: High School
Land Use Code: 530
Setting/Location General Urban/Suburban

Variable: Students
Variable Value: 60

Trip Rate: 0.52 Trip Rate: 0.14

Enter Exit Total Enter Exit Total
Directional Directional
Distribution Distribution
Trip Ends 21 10 31 Trip Ends 4 4 8

Trip Rate: 2.03 Trip Rate: 0.58

Enter Exit Total Enter Exit Total
Directional Directional
Distribution Distribution
Trip Ends 61 61 122 Trip Ends 17 17 34

Source: TRIP GENERATION, Tenth Edition

50%

TRIP GENERATION CALCULATIONS

AM PEAK HOUR PM PEAK HOUR

WEEKDAY SATURDAY

67% 33% 48% 52%

50% 50%50%
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STORMWATER REPORT 

APPENDIX B –  Hydrologic Model 
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